Declaring Road in Block III, Egmont Survey District, Inglewood County, to be Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of July 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the pieces of road described in the First and Second Schedules hereto to be Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

FIRST SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block III, Egmont Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

0 3 23 8 Adjoining parts Sections 78 and 116, Tarurutangi District; coloured green on plan.
0 3 13 Being part Section 116, Tarurutangi District; coloured blue, edged blue on plan, being road by declaration No. 142775, Taranaki Land Parietry Registry.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19465 (S.O. 9716) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

SECOND SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block III, Egmont Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

A.	R. P.	Being	
0	3 13.3	Part Subdivision 1; coloured orange, edged orange on plan. D.P. 3103, being	being parts Tarurutangi
0	0 12	Part Subdivision 2; coloured sepia, edged sepia on plan.	

Being road by declaration No. 142775, Taranaki Land Registry.

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

1 3 0.4 Part Section 116, Tarurutangi District, and part Subdivisions 1 and 2, D.P. 3103, being parts Section 79, Tarurutangi District; coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19466 (S.O. 9717) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/3/7/0; D.O. 7/3/0/15)

Directing the Sale of Land in the Borough of Masterton

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of July 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, that land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Masterton, R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

- 0 0 39.4 Lot 3, L.T. Plan 27294, being part Sections 57 and 58, Masterton Small Farm Settlement.
 0 0 4.1 Lot 6, L.T. Plan 27294, being part Section 57, Masterton Small Farm Settlement.
- Both being parts Proclamation 2691, and part certificate of title, Volume 15, folio 206, Wellington Land Registry.
- T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 48/105/1; D.O. 19/2/7/0)

Authorising Waiheke Road Board to Reclaim Crown Foreshore at Putiki Bay and Tawaipareira Creek

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of July 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises Waiheke Road Board to reclaim from Putiki Bay and Tawaipareira Creek that area, being an area of 3 acres and 35 perches, more or less, as shown coloured blue on plan M.D. 11699 deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, being Crown foreshore foreshore.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 4/4755)

Authorising Takapuna City Council to Reclaim Vested Foreshore and Sea Bed from Shoal Bay

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of July 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL The Right HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Takapuna City Council to reclaim from Shoal Bay in Waitemata Harbour that area, being an area of one rood, more or less, as shown edged blue on plan M.D. 12327 deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, being part of the land described in Auckland Harbour Foreshore Grant Act 1875.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 4/5842)

Varying an Order in Council Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of July 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 (2) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby varies an Order in Council made on 6 February 1951, hereby varies lished in *Gazette* on 15 February 1951, Volume I, page 176, by including in the Maori reservation thereby created, the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated and described as follows: A. R. P. Being

- 0 0 37 Section 2, Block I, Waipiro Maori Township, situate in Block XII, Mata Survey District, and being part of the land contained in certificate of title, Volume 93, folio 290.
 0 1 12 Sections 5 and 6, Block II, Waipiro Maori Town-ship, situated in Block XII, Mata Survey District, and being part of the land contained in certificate of title, Volume 93, folio 290.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/225)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of July 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents